Modelling aims to describe the development of customer interest rates depending on market interest rates. This is done

on the basis of historically observed correlations (minimising the volatility of the margin compared to a combination of

reference interest rates). The modelling of an interest rate floor for savings deposits and current account receivables was

also included in this modelling in 2020, as their interest rates cannot fall below 0 %. Due to the high proportion of positions

with indefinite interest rate periods within the balance sheet, replication modelling has a significant impact on the meas-

urement of interest rate risk, in particular present value interest rate risk measurement.

Early redemptions (“prepayments”) in the loan portfolio have also been included in the interest rate risk calculation since

30 June 2019. The prepayment rates determined on the basis of historical data are applied uniformly throughout the As-

sociation and are taken into account consistently in the present-value and periodic risk calculations.

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

in
 e

ur
o

m
ill

io
n

   Parallel up: +200 basis points

   Parallel down: -200 basis points

   Steepener: -162.5 ON / +90 30Y

   Flattener: +200 ON / -60 30Y

   Short up: +250 ON / 0 30Y

   Short down: -250 ON / 0 30Y

Dec   Jan   Feb   Mar   Apr   May   June   July   Aug   Sep   Oct   Nov   Dec

  DISCLOSURE REPORT VOLKSBANK WIEN AG - GROUP OF CREDIT INSTITUTIONS 2020 21

Illustration: EBA and OeNB interest rate risk coefficient of Volksbank Wien in 2020

Compared to the end of 2019, the coefficient has increased slightly due to continued fixed-interest loan growth. Growth in

fixed-interest loans was hedged in part. The aforementioned model extension of the interest rate replicates to include

interest rate floors in May 2020 shows a stabilisation of the coefficient, as it is now much less dependent on the interest

rate level.

Interest rate risk arises predominantly in euro. Other currencies are of minor importance.

Currency Change in present value in euro